
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 30 July 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@publicagroup.uk 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Licensing Panel which will be held in Committee Room 2 

on Monday, 9 August 2021 at 9.30 am. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Licensing Panel 

 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor Andy Graham and Councillor Norman MacRae 

MBE (Chairman) 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

4.   Application for a Variation to an Existing Premises Licence for Cineworld (Pages 3 - 28) 

Purpose 

To consider the application for a variation to an existing premises licence. 

Recommendation 

The Panel must decide one of the following, to: 

 Grant the licence as per the operating schedule. 

 Grant the licence as per the operating schedule, but taking into account  

representations made by the Responsible Authorities and Interested parties, 

apply conditions taken from the Licensing Authorities Pool of Conditions that the 

Panel considers will address the impact of this application on the licensing 

objectives.  That is Condition(s) [name them] 

 Refuse the application based on the applications likely impact on the licensing 

objective(s).    

 Defer the decision and specify the reason for the deferral. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



Item No. x, Page 1 of 3 

Agenda Item No.  

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING PANEL 

9 AUGUST 2021 

DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE   

REPORT OF THE GROUP MANAGER OF RESIDENTS’ SERVICES 

(Contact:  Andrea Thomas, Tel: (01993) 861000) 

(The Panel’s decision on this matter will be a resolution.)  

1. PURPOSE 

To determine An application to vary of a Premises Licence in relation to Cineworld, Marriotts 

Walk, Witney. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 To grant the application as requested; 

 To grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 

 Refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives 

3. ANNEXES 

Annex A – Copy of Application 

Annex B – Noise Management Plan 

Annex C – Response from EHO Neil Shellard 

Annex D – Objection from Mr Nellist 

Annex E – Location of premises.  

4. BACKGROUND 

4.1.  The Licensing Act 2003 allows applicants to apply for new premises licences, premises 

licence variations, club premises certificates and personal licences.  This application is to 

make a variation to an existing premises licence. 

 

4.2. The application (Annex A) is to remove the following condition from the Operating 

Schedule which forms part of the Premises Licence; 

The designated premises supervisor or duty manager is to ensure the effective 

overall management of regulated entertainment from the cinema auditoria to 

ensure that noise from such activities is effectively inaudible inside neighbouring 

premises at all times.  

 

And to replace it with;  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Item No. x,
[...]
86310.371

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Variation to an Existing Premises Licence for Cineworld
	Noise Management Plan
	Environmental & Regulatory Services Report
	Map of the Site
	Applicants Representation
	Application




Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Licensing Panel 

Held in Committee Room 2 at 9.30 am on Monday, 9 August 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Norman MacRae MBE ( Chairman), Councillor Harry Eaglestone and 

Councillor Andy Graham. 

Officers:  Michelle Bignell (Service Leader (Licensing)), Helen Blundell (Principal Solicitor, Land, 

Legal and Property), Neil Shellard (Senior Officer, ERS) and Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior 

Strategic Support Officer). 

1 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

There were no apologies for absence and Councillor Eaglestone substituted for Councillor 

Fenton. 

2 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

4 Application for a Variation to an Existing Premises Licence for Cineworld  

Members considered a report from the Group Manager of Residents’ Services which asked 

them to determine an application to vary a premise licence for Cineworld, Marriotts Walk, 

Witney.  

 

The Licensing Officer addressed the Panel and advised that following the circulation of the 

Noise Management Plan, there had been discussions between the interested parties and 

further clarification was needed on a number of points. 

 

It was therefore being proposed that the hearing be adjourned to allow all parties to continue 

their discussions with a view to being able to reach a satisfactory way forwards. 

 

Councillor MacRae noted the comments from the officers and agreed that this was a sensible 

course of action.  It was therefore, 

 

Resolved that the hearing be adjourned until 14 September 2021. 

 

The Meeting closed at 9.42 am 

 

CHAIRMAN 


